

Case No. 14-15000

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In re: APPLE IPHONE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

ROBERT PEPPER; STEPHEN H. SCHWARTZ;
EDWARD W. HAYTER; ERIC TERRELL,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

APPLE INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers
(No. C 11-06741-YGR)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Daniel M. Wall
Christopher S. Yates
Sadik Huseny
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538
(415) 391-0600

J. Scott Ballenger
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004-1304
(202) 637-2200

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Apple Inc.*

Dated: July 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 3 |
| A. The iPhone and App Store | 4 |
| B. Procedural Background | 7 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 15 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 20 |
| ARGUMENT | 20 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY CONSIDERING APPLE’S STANDING ARGUMENTS | 20 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS ARE INDIRECT PURCHASERS WHO LACK ANTITRUST STANDING UNDER <i>ILLINOIS BRICK</i> | 24 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Alleges a Commission Charged to Developers and Passed On to Consumers | 25 |
| B. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the District Court’s Decision | 29 |
| C. Plaintiffs’ Policy Arguments For Creating a New Exception to the <i>Illinois Brick</i> Rule Are Misplaced and Unpersuasive | 33 |
| III. PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM | 41 |
| A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a Cognizable Aftermarket | 42 |
| B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Anticompetitive Conduct | 45 |
| IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO LEAVE TO REPLEAD | 49 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>AE v. County of Tulare</i> , 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012) | 20 |
| <i>Akhtar v. Mesa</i> , 698 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Allen v. Ornoski</i> , 435 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2006) | 51 |
| <i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) | 46, 47, 48, 49 |
| <i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Countrywide Financial Corp.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2011) | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Amaretto Ranch Breedables, LLC v. Ozimals, Inc.</i> , No. C 10-05696 CRB, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73853 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2011) | 24 |
| <i>Andrews v. Metropolitan North Commuter Railroad Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989) | 4 |
| <i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Cal. 2008) | 8 |
| <i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. C 07-05152 JW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98270 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010) | 9, 22 |
| <i>In re Apple & AT&TM Antitrust Litigation</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litigation</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 889 (N.D. Cal. 2012) | 11 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... | 4 |
| <i>Campos v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 1998) | 18, 32 |
| <i>Carlin v. Dairy America, Inc.</i> , 705 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2013) | 20 |
| <i>In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 857 (N.D. Cal. 2012)..... | 30 |
| <i>Crayton v. Concord EFS, Inc. (In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litigation)</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 257 (2013)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Davidson v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-2694-IEG (JMA), 2011 WL 1157569 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2011) | 21 |
| <i>Diaz-Buxo v. Trias Monge</i> , 593 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1979)..... | 20 |
| <i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996) | 39 |
| <i>Dworkin v. Hustler Magazine Inc.</i> , 867 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1989) | 23 |
| <i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technology Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... | 36, 37, 38 |
| <i>FTC v. Innovative Marketing, Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 378 (D. Md. 2009)..... | 24 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Greater Rockford Energy & Technology Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 804 (C.D. Ill. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993)..... | 46 |
| <i>Hanover Shoe v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)..... | 34 |
| <i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... | 1, 41 |
| <i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990)..... | 34, 35, 41 |
| <i>Kilopass Technology Inc. v. Sidense Corp.</i> , No. C 10-02066 SI, 2010 WL 5141843 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 13, 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Knievel v. ESPN</i> , 393 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2005) | 43 |
| <i>Kruska v. Perverted Justice Foundation Inc. Organization</i> , No. CV-08-00054-PHX-SMM, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126765 (D. Ariz. Nov. 18, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>Newcal Industries, Inc. v. Ikon Office Solution</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Phillips v. Ornoski</i> , 673 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2020 (2013) | 20 |
| <i>PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) | 39 |
| <i>Robinson v. Salazar</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (E.D. Cal. 2012) | 4 |
| <i>Royal Printing Co. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 621 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1980) | 51 |

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>SMS System Maintenance Services, Inc. v. Digital Equipment Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999)..... | 38 |
| <i>State National Insurance Co. v. Khatri</i> , No. C 13-00433 LB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132167 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2013) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... | 46 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 47 |
| <i>Universal Avionics Systems Corp. v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Ariz. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 52 F. App'x 897 (9th Cir. 2002) | 39 |
| <i>USM Corp. v. SPS Technologies, Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 505 (7th Cir. 1982) | 47 |
| <i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Office of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... | 45, 47 |
| <i>Yang v. Dar Al-Handash Consultants</i> , 250 F. App'x 771 (9th Cir. 2007)..... | 43 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 1 | 23 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(g)(2)..... | 21 |

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|----|
| Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (last updated 2014)..... | 37 |
| Carl Shapiro, <i>Aftermarkets and Consumer Welfare: Making Sense of Kodak</i> , 63 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 483 (1995) | 39 |
